Risk margin – outstanding claims liabilities 13.6% 12.5%
Risk margin – premium liabilities 14.0% 13.9%
Weighted average expected term to settlement 191 days 216 days

Reconciliation of movements in assets and liabilities arising from general insurance contracts
Group Group

2018 2017
$000 $000

Outstanding claims liability
Gross outstanding claims at the beginning of the year 170,779 67,798
Claims incurred during the year 219,492 258,092
Claims payments made during the year (241,133) (155,111)
Gross outstanding claims at the end of the year 149,138 170,779

Reinsurance and other recoveries receivable
Reinsurance and other recoveries receivable at the beginning of the year (112,047) (18,606)
Reinsurance and other recoveries incurred during the year (57,551) (106,352)
Reinsurance and other recoveries received during the year 71,424 12,911
Reinsurance and other recoveries receivable at the end of the year (98,174) (112,047)

35FMG Annual Report and Financial Statements 2017/2018

Sensitivity analysis
The impact of change in key variables on the outstanding claims liability is set out below. Each change has been calculated in isolation to
other changes. The impact on net profit after tax is the same as the impact on equity.

2018 2017

Variable Movement

Impact on
profit after
tax (net of

reinsurance)

Impact on
profit after

tax (gross of
reinsurance)

Impact on
profit after
tax (net of

reinsurance)

Impact on
profit after

tax (gross of
reinsurance)

$000 $000 $000 $000
Discount rate Increase of 1% 168 560 190 619

Decrease of 1% (172) (574) (194) (634)
Claims handling expense ratio Increase of 1% (674) (674) (533) (598)

Decrease of 1% 674 674 532 532
Risk margin Increase of 1% (239) (239) (369) (369)

Decrease of 1% 239 239 369 369
Weighted average expected term to settlement Increase 0.5 years 252 886 385 1,134

Decrease 0.5 years (255) (894) (388) (1,144)

d) Risk management policies and procedures
The general insurance business of the Group involves a number of non-financial risks. Notes on the policies and procedures employed in
managing these risks in the general insurance business are set out below. Financial risks involving the Group are in Notes 16 to 18.

(i) Objectives in managing risks arising from insurance contracts and policies for mitigating those risks
The risk management activities include prudent underwriting, pricing, and management of risk including reinsurance together with claims
management, reserving and investment management. The objective of these disciplines is to maintain a sustainable insurance operations.

The key policies in place to mitigate risk arising from writing general insurance contracts include:

•	 comprehensive management information systems and actuarial models using historical information to calculate premiums and

[…]

With respect to credit risk arising from the other financial assets of the Group, which comprise cash and cash equivalents and financial
assets, the Group’s exposure to credit risk arises from default of the counter party, with a maximum exposure equal to the carrying amount
of these instruments.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 March

FMG Annual Report and Financial Statements 2017/201842

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 March

17. Market risk
Foreign exchange risk
The Group undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies and resulting from these activities, exposures in foreign currency
arise. The group does not apply hedge accounting. The risk is not considered material.

Unit price risk
Unit price risk is the risk that the fair value of investments in unit trusts will decrease as a result of changes in unit prices. The Group holds
all of its unit trust investments at fair value through the profit and loss.

Unit price risk sensitivity analysis
The following table demonstrates the impact on profit and loss and equity of a reasonably possible change in unit prices prevailing at
balance sheet date.

Group
Impact

on profit
Impact on

equity
$000 $000

2018
10% increase in unit prices 26,964 26,964
10% decrease in unit prices (26,964) (26,964)

2017
10% increase in unit prices 26,466 26,466
10% decrease in unit prices (26,466) (26,466)

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of the Group’s assets and liabilities will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates.
The Group’s exposure to bank interest rate risk is represented by the fair value analysis shown in this note. The Group also has exposure
to interest rate risk via its fixed interest funds investments, which would result in change in unit prices. Receivables are shown at amortised
cost and as such are not exposed to fair value interest rate risk. Interest rates on receivables are not floating and therefore a change in the
interest rate will not present a cashflow risk.